Budget Justification EXAMPLE

Please use this as an example of a complete budget justification. Note: any sections that do not apply to your project should be removed. If your sponsor requires this information formatted differently or you have questions, please contact OSP’s budget coordinator for assistance, as needed.

Sections in red are additional notes or explanations.

Personnel
Dr. Tyler, PI, (effort = 1.8 calendar months) will be responsible for the overall project management as well as experiment development, data analysis and reporting to the sponsor.  
	
Dr. Jones, Co-I, (effort = 2.25 academic months) will share the responsibility of overseeing the overall project management as well as supervising the graduate student.

TBD, GRA, (effort = 5.88 calendar months) will be responsible for conducting the experiments and assisting in analyzing data.

[Example of an administrative person special circumstances need]  TBD, Project Administrator, (effort = 2.00 academic months) will be responsible for arranging all Participant Support and Study Subject stipends and travel arrangements along with project personnel travel arrangements. These tasks are outside of the scope of the department’s project administration and is therefore budgeted as a direct cost to this proposed project.

A 3% cost of living increase has been applied to all salaries beyond year 1. 

For the purposes of NSF limitations on salary compensation requested for senior personnel, a “year” is defined by UNL as September 1st – August 31st.

Benefits
[Please look up the current rates on OSP web page (http://research.unl.edu/sponsoredprograms/fringe-benefit-rates/incorporate rates in effect for your proposal time period.]
Personnel benefits are estimated at the rates shown below. The actual cost of benefits for each person will be charged to the project. 
	Fringe Benefit Estimates

	Base Salary > $90,000
	33%
	
	Graduate Students*
	See below

	Base Salary $60,000 - $90,000
	42%
	
	Part-Time Employees (less than 0.5 FTE)
	8.1%

	Base Salary <$60,000
	55%
	 
	Undergraduate Students (Full Time)
	0%


*GRA benefits include tuition remission, health insurance, FICA, and workers comp. Health insurance is estimated at $3,274 in year 1 with a 12% increase in subsequent years. Tuition remission is estimated at 30 credit hours per student per year. Tuition costs are estimated at $383 per credit hour in year 1 with a 4.5% increase in subsequent years. FICA and Workers Comp are estimated at 8.1% of salary. [update these numbers based on budget start date and tuition rates budgeted]

[OR if only a few personnel categories, full table does not need to be included. Update the following to include only categories in budget.]
Benefits are estimated at 30% for personnel with base salaries over $70,000, and 41% for personnel with salaries between $40,000 and $70,000. The actual cost of benefits will be charged to the project.

Equipment
A Spectrometer 75000B is necessary to perform the experiments described in project aims/objectives. [Can further specify which ones. Quotes do not need to be included at the proposal stage for NSF] 

Travel
[Please put in appropriate travel costs based on your project specific travel. Below is an example of how much detail is helpful to provide.]
Domestic
Travel is budgeted in year X for X project personnel to [purpose & location of trip]. Travel is estimated at $XXXX per person and includes airfare ($XXX), lodging ($XXX/night), meals ($XX/day), ground transportation ($XXX), and registration fees ($XXX).

Foreign 
Travel is budgeted in year X for X project personnel to [purpose & location of trip]. Travel is estimated at $XXXX per person and includes airfare ($XXX), lodging ($XXX/night), meals ($XX/day), ground transportation ($XXX), and registration fees ($XXX).

Participant Support Costs
$25,000 each year is budgeted for 50 participants to take part in project funded training on [describe the purpose of the meeting/conference/symposia/training being provided for people not employed by UNL]. Five training sessions will be provided, each will last approximately 4 hours. Stipends will be paid at a rate of $20 per hour of training, travel to training sessions will be reimbursed at a rate of $10 per trip, costs for subsistence is also budgeted at $10 per session.

Estimates of the $500 cost per participant are shown below.
	Stipends: 	5 sessions x 4 hours x $20/hr = $400
	Travel:		5 session trips x $10/trip = $50
	Subsistence:	5 sessions x $10/session = $50

	Total cost per year:  $500 x 50 = $25,000

Supplies
Costs are estimated at $10,000 per year to purchase consumable materials and supplies for the proposed experiments, such as [give examples of the necessary supplies]. Additionally, $2,000 is budgeted in year 1 to purchase a computer necessary for completing the proposed work. This computer will be used in support of the project and will be equipped with the software necessary for data processing and analysis required.

Publications
Costs of $2,000 per year in years 2 and 3 are budgeted to cover the cost of publishing project results.

Consultant
Dr. Noble from XYZ Consulting, Inc. will be hired in year 3 of the project.  She will provide [list specific expertise] consulting services for 7 days.  Dr. Noble’s rate is $500/day. We are requesting $3,500 in year 3 for her consulting services.

Subawards
One subaward will be issued to the University of Nebraska-Omaha (UNO) in the amount of $50,000 for each of the three project years. Dr. Pond (Co-PI) will lead the [insert a brief overview of the sub’s work]. UNO’s detailed budget and justification are included in the application. [need a detailed justification in a similar format for the sub’s costs to be included in sponsor forms/systems, as appropriate]

Other Direct Costs
$6,000 per year is requested to cover the user fees in the core facilities at Nebraska Center for Materials and Nanoscience (NCMN) at UNL during the course of the project period. [Describe the basis of the amount used and cost is necessary to complete the proposed work]

Study Subject Payments
$24,000 each year is budgeted for 50 subjects to take part in surveys to [describe the purpose of the task these study subjects will take part in]. Four surveys will be given to each subject throughout each project year. A stipend will be given to each study subject at a rate of $100 per survey, as surveys will last several hours, travel to survey site will be reimbursed at a rate of $10 per trip, costs for subsistence is also budgeted at $10 per study subject for each survey. Estimates of the cost per participant are below.
	
Estimates of the $480 cost per participant are shown below
Stipends: 	4 surveys x $100/survey = $400
	Travel:		4 trips x $10 = $40
	Subsistence:	4 days x $10 = $40
 	
Total cost per year:  $480 x 50 = $24,000

Facilities & Administrative Cost
[Please look up the current rates on OSP web page (http://research.unl.edu/sponsoredprograms/facilities-and-administrative-cost-rates/) and use appropriate rate applicable to your project.]
UNL’s federally negotiated rate is 55.5% of MTDC for organized research. 

		MTDC Base		F&A Costs
Year 1		$XXX,XXX		$XX,XXX
Year 2		$XXX,XXX		$XX,XXX
Year 3		$XXX,XXX		$XX,XXX


